

Kotwali PS-469/2017 (Reg. No. GR-14/2017)
CNR No: WBCB09-000043-2017
J.O. Code – WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR
Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR
Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Order No: 51

Date: 28-02-2024

Today the case is fixed for appearance of the CCL and I.O's Report.

Ld. P.P. is present. Members of this Board are present.

CCL on bail is present by filling hazira.

The present I.O of this case namely INS Tanaji Das of MPB/CI, Sadar Cooch Behar has filed one petition praying for two months time to complete the investigation.

Perused the case record, it transpires that the instant case is filed by one Ashok Pasman about the missing of his niece who was aged about 14 years on 27.06.2017. But unfortunately, the instant case is still pending for I.O's Report.

This Board by order dated 01.08.2022, 03.02.2023, 01.03.2023, 18.04.2023, 02.08.2023, 14.12.2023 have requested the Superintendent of Police, Cooch Behar, the Secretary, DLSA, Cooch Behar, the Dy. Superintendent of Police (Crime), Cooch Behar to look into this matter in order to ensure proper compliance of the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in case of missing child (Bachpan Bachao Andalan VS Union of India).

The I/O of this case on each an every date has been filling similar kind of time petition and suprisingly he has stated in his time petition that he has thoroughly examined the complainant and his wife and asked them to find out the niece on their personal effort and if any information found then to inform him.

This Board is quite shocked as to how the I.O who is entrusted with the investigation of this case can asked the complainant to find out his niece on personal effort, when the complainant himself has lodged one missing diary on 27.06.2017 at Kotwali PS.

In this regard, let all order sheet passed by this Board on 01.08.2022, 03.02.2023, 01.03.2023, 18.04.2023, 02.08.2023, 14.12.2023 including today's order be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Cooch Behar, the Secretary, DLSA, Cooch Behar, the Dy. Superintendent of Police (Crime), Cooch Behar once again for their information and taking necessary action.

The I.O of this case is directed to ensure proper compliance of the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in case of missing child (Bachpan Bachao Andalan VS Union of India) and he is directed to ensure completion of investigation by next date fixed.

He is further directed to appear personally before this Board along with CD on next date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case through GRO of this Board at once.

Fix **07-05-2024** for appearance of the CCL and I.O's Report.

D/C

Sd/-	Sd/-	Sd/-	Sd/-
(Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	(Smt.Runu Ganguly) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	(Shi.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	(Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar